
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. EDO UPDATE
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 78)

5. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Communications.

For Information
(Pages 79 - 80)

6. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 81 - 82)

7. CROSS-CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT STRATEGIES
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Decision
(Pages 83 - 98)

8. CITY CORPORATION EXPORTS AND INVESTMENT VISITS
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 100)

9. SOCIAL MOBILITY STRATEGY, 2018-2028
Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Information
(Pages 101 - 124)



3

10. DIGITAL SKILLS STRATEGY, 2018-23
Joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and Director of 
Economic Development.

For Information
(Pages 125 - 136)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 137 - 138)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather

Sophie Anne Fernandes
Andrew Mayer
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Paul Double - The Remembrancer
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & the Central 

Criminal Court
Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development
Laura Davison - Economic Development Office
Mike Chapman - Economic Development Office
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s Office
Bruce Hunt - Remembrancer’s Office
Eugenie de Naurois - Communications, Town Clerk’s
Sanjay Odedra - Communications, Town Clerk’s
Peter Cannon - Communications, Town Clerk’s
Tim Rolph - Head of Programmes & Swordbearer, Mansion 

House
Tina Denis - Town Clerk’s
Devika Persaud - Town Clerk’s
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Duckworth, Christopher 
Hayward, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy Edward Lord and Sir Michael 
Snyder.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 
June 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Matters arising
 The Remembrancer updated the Sub-Committee on the research he had 

undertaken into the position of EU citizens living in the UK who might 
wish to stand for election as councillors after the UK had left the EU. It 
was agreed that this issue should be raised with the London 
Government Association and London Councils, who did not yet have a 
position on this, and if the City Corporation needed to take a position, it 
should be dealt with by the Policy & Resources Committee.

4. BREXIT WHITE PAPER 
The Policy Chairman updated Members on the City Corporation’s position 
following the publication of the Brexit White Paper, and the related activity that 
had been undertaken thereafter, including an invitation to the Policy Chairman 
from the Secretary of State for Exiting the EU to attend a Business Summit at 
Chevening House and an opportunity to give evidence to the Select Committee 
for Exiting the European Union. Members noted the three main asks of the City 
Corporation to Government over the next few months:

1. With only a few months to go before we leave the EU, it is urgent that 
the government redoubles its effort to finalise the Withdrawal Agreement 
and ensure that a transition/implementation is in place to give certainty 
to businesses;

2. Of equal urgency is the need to find a common way forward to address 
cliff edge issues, including contract continuity and ensure two-way data 
flows;

3. To put in place, where possible, unilateral measures to ensure business 
can continue irrespective of the agree
[...]
ithin the Government’s red lines;

 That a degree of agility and flexibility was required over the coming 
months;

 Members discussed whether the City Corporation’s messaging recently 
had been too negative. The Director of Communications advised that 
there was a reduced amount of positive messaging that the City 
Corporation could represent following the White Paper, and that the 
media had a limited appetite for good news in general. A Member 
commented that sometimes unexpected good news also gets media 
coverage;

 The City Corporation should promote its messages around attracting 
talent to the UK and there should be clear asks and proposals;

 The Assistant Director of EDO advised Members of a new piece of work 
that had just been commissioned by the City Corporation to research 
and produce recommendations on enabling the immigration process to 
be as simple as possible. Key messages from the research would be 
disseminated at the Conservative Party Conference in October;

 Sections of the White Paper included the asks of the Professional and 
Business Services Council via the letter that was written to the Prime 
Minister a few weeks’ ago.

RESOLVED, that:
 A transcript of the Select Committee for Exiting the European Union 

hearing on 24 July 2018 be circulated to Members of the Sub Committee 
for information, when available;

 Risk reports on Brexit be reported to future meetings of the Sub 
Committee. 

5. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic 
Development, which highlighted key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office in June 2018. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Communications, which 
updated Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

7. REMEMBRANCER'S MONTHLY UPDATE 

Page 4



The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement. 

A Member requested that future reports have a section which outlines any 
Private Bills on the horizon that the Remembrancer plans to bring forward. 

The Remembrancer also advised that there are plans for a Private Member’s 
Bill on Air Quality. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

8. FILMING IN THE CITY 
The Director of Communications updated Members on the growing issue of 
large-scale filming in the City, recently highlighted by the amount of filming 
taking place over August. In particular, the filming of Men in Black required the 
closure of Ludgate Hill and as part of the filming for Fast and Furious, a 
helicopter would land outside St Paul’s Cathedral. 

The Director advised that much bigger productions were coming to the City on 
a much bigger scale and suggested that he work up a strategy to implement by 
the end of the year.

Members were supportive of this and raised the following points:
 The income from films in the City was invaluable and should be 

encouraged;
 Tours and events could be arranged to embed this and provide 

additional income; 
 The City Corporation should push to be linked to the success of the film 

in some way;
 For the last 15 years, two members of staff have been overseeing filming 

requests on an ad hoc basis;
 Members on the Court with expertise in film-making could be consulted 

as part of the strategy;
 The Markets Committee have a film policy and it should be co-ordinated 

so that there is one approach.

RESOLVED, that:
 The Director of Communications create a strategy on filming in the City 

to be submitted to the Sub Committee before the end of the year.

9. CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT (CRM) UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a report of the 
[...]
 in future years. 

A question was asked of the Director of Communications regarding a tool to be 
used on Twitter feeds to measure the diversity of followers. The Director of 
Communications reported that he would be giving further detail on this at the 
Diversity Working Party but gave some estimated percentages. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

16. REMEMBRANCERS' BUSINESS OBJECTIVES 

Page 7



The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on how the Remembrancer’s Office’s business objectives for 2018/19 were 
being met. 

Mention was made of measuring diversity of events, and it was agreed that 
discussion on this should be made at the Hospitality Working Party rather than 
this Sub Committee. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised as follows -

Dress code at events
A Member asked the Executive Director of Mansion House and the Central 
Criminal Court for information on a review being undertaken in Mansion House 
on dress codes at events. The Executive Director confirmed that dress codes 
were under review, but no conclusion had yet been reached. 

Civic cars
A Member asked for more information on civic cars in the fleet becoming 
electric vehicles. The Town Clerk undertook to write to the Member separately 
about this.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following items of urgent business were raised – 

Chairman of Policy & Resources’ and Town Clerk’s Visit to the North-West of 
Northern Ireland

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the Chairman of Policy and Resources’ and the Town Clerk’s Visit 
to the North-West of Northern Ireland. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

The Chairman took the opportunity to wish Members a good and restful 
Summer and to thank Officers for briefings and reports over a busy period. 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
20 3

Page 8



20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 
were approved subject to a small change in wording.

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The following item of urgent business was raised – 

Managing Director Brussels recruitment
The Sub Committee received an update from the Assistant Director of 
Economic Development on the recruitment process of the Managing Director of 
Brussels position. 

The meeting closed at 15:24

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

3 September 2018

Subject:
EDO monthly update – July

Public

Report of:
Director of Economic Development
Report author:
Alex Greaves

For Information

Summary

The following report provides Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken 
by the Economic Development Office (EDO) in July and early August 2018. The Green 
Finance Summit was a high point, underlining the UK’s and the City Corporation’s 
ongoing leadership role in this field. Engagements with other UK financial and 
professional services centres, in Leeds, Belfast and Manchester, underlined the 
importance of cooperation across the UK, supported by new City Corporation 
research. Visits to Dublin, Japan and South Korea demonstrated the value of 
engagements focused on specific opportunities or c
[...]
herine McGuinness spoke at the event, as well as the Rt. Honourable Alan Milburn and David 
Johnston OBE, Chief Executive of the Social Mobility Foundation. The launch event was attended by 
180 people from 88 businesses and received high engagement on social media – tweets from our 
Responsible City account were seen by over 24,000 people in addition to uptake by the 
organisations and employees who were featured in the Index tweeting 166 times. The Index 
generated 18 press articles in publications like The Times and PR Newswire. 

To coincide with the event, we produced a short video featuring some of the top-ranking FPS firms – 
KPMG, Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner and M&G Investments – discussing their actions on social 
mobility. 

 

Page 77

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9Gxd1rU1K3Y


Page 78



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

03 September 2018

Subject:
Corporate Affairs Update

Public

Report of:
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications
Report author:
Jan Gokcen, Corporate Affairs Officer

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared to update Members on key elements of the Corporate 
Affairs team’s activity in support of the City of London Corporation’s external political 
engagement and corporate communications. 

The updates covered in this report span the period since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee on 25 July 2018 until 16 
August. Updates within the period of 17 August – 03 September have, at the time of 
writing, yet to take place, and have therefore been listed as planned activities. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report

The Corporate Affairs update is presented thematically and only focuses on the 
month’s highlights.

Domestic Engagement

On 25 July, the Policy Chairman met with Siobhan McDonagh, Member of Parliament 
for Mitcham and Morden, where the latter’s parliamentary campaign to revise the 
National Plan
[...]
pported report on London Links: The Geography of 
Financial Services in the Capital and Beyond was shared with Nathan Davies, the 
GLA financial services policy lead, Susan Hall, the chair of the GLA Economy 
Committee, and with the clerk of the Scottish Parliament’s Economy, Jobs and Fair 
Work Committee.

Emma Wade
Parliamentary Engagement Officer, Office of the City Remembrancer

T: 020 7332 3901 
E: emma.wade@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 82



Committee(s) Dated:
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

3 September 2018

Subject:
Cross-Corporation International Investment Strategies

Public

Report of:
Damian Nussbaum, Director of Economic Development 
Office
Report author:
Lisa Dimon, Economic Development Office

For Decision

Summary

As part of the City of London Corporation’s enhanced approach to international 
engagement, the City has increased its ambitions for international engagement with 
key markets and developed new cross-Corporation strategies for both Switzerland and 
the USA.  Following Brexit, relationships with both countries will become even more 
important to UK Financial and Professional Services (FPS). The development of new 
joined-up strategies will provide an opportunity for the City Corporation to play a 
leading role in developing future trading relationships with both markets. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to: 
 Recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee to approve the new City 

Corporation engagement strategies for Switzerland and the USA. 

Main Report

Background

1. Over the last 12 months, the City Corporation has seen an increase in engagement 
and activity with key international markets including Switzerland and the USA. 

2. The City Corporation will have visited Switzerland four times between October 
2017 and October 2018; including the Lord Mayor’s attendance at Davos, the 
Policy Chairman’s visit in June 2018 and the Special Representative for the EU 
Jeremy Browne supporting the 3rd UK FinTech Mis
[...]
e.

• Promote London for its competitive strengths.

• Promote the UK as open to business and enterprise. 

Specific objectives:
• Develop and strengthen access to London’s most 

important markets. 
• Ensure high regulatory standards and promote 

global regulatory coherence. 
• Identify and address the key challenges London 

faces to remain a globally competitive city.
• Establish London as a market leader in innovation 

and use of technology.
• Ensure that London has the environment to attract 

investment and Green finance.
• Support and enable the movement of new FPS 

business into London.
• Identify and increase exports to priority markets. 

Why the City? Why the EDO?

• Support business 
export & investment 
ambitions

The Corporation’s US programme will be integrated with numerous elements of the wider work of EDO, creating a 

mutually-reinforcing framework

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 98



Committee(s) Dated:

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee

Policy & Resources Committee 

3 September 2018

6 September 2018

Subject:
City Corporation Export & Investment Visits

Public

Report of:
Director of Economic Development
Report author:
Ben Shaps 

For Information

Summary

This is a background paper setting out plans for Member participation in a 
forthcoming export and investment visit:

 Alderman Alison Gowman to visit Peru in September

This visit forms part of the Corporation’s new strategic ambitions for overseas visits 
and our intention to adopt a more joined-up approach and alignment with wider UK 
activity and plans for overseas visits. 

Members are being informed of these visits as agreed at the September 2017 
meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note Alderman Alison Gowman visiting Peru as a member of the UK-Peru 
Infrastructure Taskforce in late September. 

Main Report

Peru 

1. The Lord Mayor visited Lima in Peru in April 2018, as part of 

Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew
Alderman William Russell
James Tumbridge
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes, Andrew Mayer 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
July 2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:-

 Under item 4, the bullet point be changes from “There was lots of 
concern on rule-taking from the Bank of England” to “There was 
concern from the Bank of England as it did not want to be a rule-taker”.

 Under item 18, the final sentence to be changed to “The Chairman took 
the opportunity to wish Members a good and restful Summer and to 
thank Officers for all their work over a busy period.”

Matters arising
 Members asked for a further update from the Remembrancer (when he 

next attended the Sub-Committee) on the City Corporation’s support to 
Government on the legal issues surrounding international property and 
the position for EU nationals wishing to stand as local councillors. 

4. DIGITAL SKILLS STRATEGY, 2018-23 



The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Director of Economic Development, proposing the 
final version of the City Corporation’s Digital Skills Strategy for 2018-23. 

Members heard how the strategy had been developed as part of a cross-
departmental collaborative effort. 

As part of a wider discussion, the following points were made:
 Care needed to be taken on delivering the objectives of the strategy until 

it was unambiguously clear who the lead officer would be. However, 
there are lead officers for each of the key initiatives set out in the 
strategy. 

 There are some broader points in the strategy regarding aspirational 
attainment of learners, which are not restricted to digital skills only. 

 The plan to track outcomes needed to be considered carefully, as well 
as the funding envelope.

 Regulatory regime was an important factor to consider, especially with 
the amount of data transfer with the US. It was reported that the 
Secretary of State for International Trade had promoted the idea of 
sharing skills with the US and this would need to be incorporated as part 
of the strategy. 

The Policy Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that she had been asked to 
join the Financial Services Skills Taskforce operated by TheCityUK. In addition, 
a report on proposed themes for the next mayoral year would be considered by 
this Sub-Committee at its next meeting.

RESOLVED, that:
 The Digital Skills Strategy be noted, as well as the proposed next steps 

for its delivery.

5. EDO UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing highlights of the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office (EDO) in July and early August 2018.

The Assistant Director of Economic Development outlined some of the key 
activity in the next few weeks, including Chile Day and an inward visit from the 
Governor of Tokyo. On Brexit, Members heard how the UK was in a fluid 
situation with more political challenges leading into party conferences season. 
The short-term focus for the City Corporation was on securing a transition 
agreement and understanding the differences in asks from various sub sectors, 
e.g. insurance, as well as tackling the cliff edge issues. Members noted that if 
the City Corporation needed to change its position on Brexit, this would be 
reported to this Sub-Committee in the usual way. 

Members asked for more detail on the regional strategy and heard how the 
Town Clerk was a vital part of the engagement for meetings with Chief 
Executives of councils. Specifically, a Member requested an understanding of 



forensic effectiveness measures of the regional strategy and heard that a report 
was being prepared for the next meeting of this Sub Committee.

There was a request that reports such as the City of London Corporation PwC 
Fintech series: India-UK Payments Landscape (in the appendix of the EDO 
update) be circulated separately from the main agenda pack in future.  

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

6. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
updating Members on key elements of the Corporate Affairs team’s activity in 
support of the City Corporation’s external political engagement and corporate 
communications. 

The Chairman of Markets requested that he be updated, in future, when the 
Policy Chairman talks to Leaders of London Boroughs on the City Corporation’s 
vision and strategy for markets consolidation. It was made clear that the 
borough relationships are maintained by the Policy Chairman but that the 
Chairman of Markets should have been made aware of the meeting. 

In addition, there was a discussion following the headlines of the City AM article 
that morning of handling the media when it misreports the City Corporation’s 
messaging. Members were in support of the Director of Communications view, 
which was to take a tactical approach and not necessarily complain every time. 
Although there was agreement that there could be further thought into whether 
a simple tweet might help correct the City Corporation’s position. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

7. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer updating Members 
on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity in support of the City 
Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

8. CROSS-CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT STRATEGIES 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the City Corporation’s enhanced approach to international 
engagement with the key markets of Switzerland and the USA. 

Members were broadly supportive of the strategies, although there were some 
comments about the US strategy being a bit too ambitious. 



The Sub-Committee heard how plans were coming together to increase 
Member input before Lord Mayor and Policy Chairman overseas visits, to tap 
into Member expertise in a certain market.

In addition, the following points were made:
 As part of the strategies, it would be helpful to consider the bridges that 

these countries have with the EU, as well as the talent in those markets. 
 The report’s title was misleading, as the report concerns international 

engagement rather than international investment. 
 The City Corporation always talks to UK based firms of the market 

ahead of any overseas visits. 

RESOLVED, that:
 It be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee to approve 

the new City Corporation engagement strategies for Switzerland and the 
USA. 

9. CITY CORPORATION EXPORTS AND INVESTMENT VISITS 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
setting out plans for Member participation on a forthcoming export and 
investment visit of Alderman Alison Gowman to visit Peru in September. 

Whilst Members were supportive, there was a discussion on how Member 
involvement in overseas visits could be more strategic and to avoid 
precedence. Members heard how a report which would propose a strategy to 
provide clarity on which Members represent the City Corporation was being 
finalised and would be reported to this Sub Committee in due course. 

One Member commented that whilst there had been an improvement, there 
was still some way to go in joining up departments across the organisation. 

RESOLVED, that:
 It be noted that Alderman Alison Gowman would be visiting Peru as a 

member of the UK-Peru Infrastructure Taskforce in late September.

10. SOCIAL MOBILITY STRATEGY, 2018-2028 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director 
of the City Bridge Trust presenting the proposed final version of the City 
Corporation’s Social Mobility Strategy for 2018-28. 

Members heard how this strategy was designed collaboratively across the 
organisation and represents a broad range of views. 

Members were very supportive of the strategy and made the following 
comments: 

 As the strategy spans ten years, it was important to consider the 
frequency of reviewing the strategy against its objectives. Members were 
in agreement that a deep analysis every three to four years would be 
sufficient, alongside an annual review. 



 In addition, Members asked for more cross referencing of strategies to 
help evidence the measures achieved. 

 Members commented on the messaging of the strategy and suggested 
that a more coherent narrative was put forward. 

 It was noted that the City Corporation had a vulnerability in that more 
financial support is given to the City Corporation’s independent schools 
than its academies. 

 Social mobility had not progressed across the UK as the Government 
had envisaged, and a Member had first-hand experience of how young 
people lack soft skills, which make them less employable. 

 Members noted how, particularly, children of a low socio-economic 
background will have become more disadvantaged over the Summer 
holidays, due to lack of learning and stimulation, and in some cases, lack 
of nutrition. Members felt quite strongly that this could be an area where 
the City Corporation could support and the Member who raised the issue 
offered to investigate the issue further, including how Livery Companies 
could support. 

 The Chairman of the Establishment Committee asked for the report to be 
discussed by his Committee in order to note the equalities implications of 
the strategy. 

 Whilst Members were supportive of the collaborative approach behind 
the strategy, there were some concerns that aspect could be lost if there 
was not a clear owner. Members noted, however that the Director of the 
City Bridge Trust would own the strategy until March 2019. 

 The emphasis of the over-arching measures of success should be on the 
learners, residents and worker population we work with across London 
and beyond, rather than the main focus to be on how the City 
Corporation would be perceived. 

 A Member noted that there was no mention of the prison sector and due 
to the City Corporation’s strong links to the Old Bailey, there would be 
scope to include this. 

 That this Sub-Committee should make a recommendation to the Policy & 
Resources Committee that they consider the outcomes of the Members 
Diversity Working Party as part of this strategy. 

 Members noted that the recent GCSE and A Level results across the 
City Corporation’s academies had been very high. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The Social Mobility Strategy be endorsed for onward approval by the 

Policy and Resources Committee;
 The proposed next steps for its delivery be noted;
 That the Establishment Committee consider the equalities impact of the 

Social Mobility Strategy;
 That the Policy and Resources Committee be recommended to consider 

the outcomes of the Members Diversity Working Party as part of this 
strategy. 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 



Questions were raised as follows -

Sport
A question was asked concerning an update on the resourcing and 
management of sport engagement, following approvals by the Sub Committee 
in December 2017 for a strategic approach to sports engagement. 

The Director of Communications advised Members that a consultant had 
delivered a report in July, the Remembrancer had some concerns on the 
impact around the Hospitality Working Party and wanted a bit longer to review 
the paper to ensure it was holistic and joined up. 

Some Members expressed dissatisfaction for the delay in the report being 
submitted to the Sub-Committee but were content for the report to come to its 
next meeting. One Member commented that there was confusion on the 
Remembrancer’s role of facilitation of events and selling of the Guildhall venue.  

Members urged officers to focus on the resource and management aspect of 
sports engagement strategy rather than revisiting the strategy again. The 
question was raised about adding ‘Sport’ to the portfolio of one of the Deputy or 
Vice Chairmen of Policy and Resources. Members agreed that discussion 
could continue once officers submit a report to this Sub Committee next month.

Filming at Committee meetings
A Member requested that the City Corporation’s policy on filming at meetings 
could be reviewed to assess the legal implications surrounding it.  

Honorary Freedom of Aung San Suu Kyi
A Member requested an update on discussions around the Honorary Freedom 
of Aung San Suu Kyi. The Chairman of the Freedoms Applications Committee 
advised the Member that the Freedom Applications Committee had been 
discussing this issue and a report from that Committee would be submitted to 
the Court of Common Council on the 13th September 2018. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
14 3

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 
were approved.



15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


